177.  The result was a plan that provided bencfits to almost 10,000 of the

Debtors' employces under various arrangements designed (o motivate them to maximize the
Dehtors' prospects for a successful reorpanization. The plan was one of the largest ever
approved in a Chapter 11 case. Shorily after formation of cach of the Statutory Commiliees, the
Debtors, with the assistance of Skadden, worked closely with the Statutory Committees and
their advisots to educate them about the plan, including how and why il was constructed and its
estimated costs. The Statutory Commitiecs raised a number of issues with portions of the plan.
These issues became the focus of a number of intense negotiating sessions between the
Statutory Cominittees' professionals and the Debtors, some of which pertained to the Investiga-
tions discussed above. These negotiations spanned several weeks. In addition, Skadden
assisted the Debtors with numcrous issues regarding emergence bonuses to be paid to employ-
ces upon the Debtors' emergence from Chapter 11.

178. Thesc issues clearly were important, yet sensitive. Skadden therefore
worked with the Statutory Committees on modifying various provisions of the plan, at the
Debtors' direction, to address the Statutory Commiitees' concems. The result was a consensual
resolution of all matters as between the Debtors and the Statutory Committees. The only
objcction to the key employec retention plan was raised by a union, but this Court overruled the
union's objections and entered a series of orders approving the modified plan. Thus, an
important program for these estates was approved through entry of orders that were essentially
uncontested, thercby saving the estates considerable sums that otherwise would have been

incurred had the matters been hitigated.

101



179.  During ihe Reorganization Cascs, Skadden professionals also assisted the

Debtots in connection with their new senior managemont team. As this Court is aware, Kmart
appointed a new Chief Executive Officer, President and Chicf Operating Officer, Chief
Financial Officer, and Treasurer in the wecks after the Petition Date. In addition, in January
2003, the Debtors again appointed a new Chief Executive Officer. Skadden advised the Debtors
in connection with such persons' executive contracts and compensation arrangements. Skadden
Als0 advised the Debtors in connection with the Debtors' rights and duties with respect to those
persons who previously served in certain of these positions.

180.  As with the key employee retention plan, the Statutory Committees raised
a number of issues and concerns over these matters, and the Debtors, with the substantial input
and assistance of Skadden, worked closcly with the Statutory Committees and their profession-
als such that agrecd orders were presented to the Court on all these matters. As would be
expected with a company as large as Kmart, the turmover of its scnior management team during
the very early stages of Chapter 11 had the potential to be exceedingly disruptive. Although
some disruption was unavoidable, much of it was avoided by the consensual resolution of these
matters through the significant efforts of not only Skadden, but the Statutory Committees’
professionals as well.

181. During the Reorganization Cascs, another pamary employee-related 18sue
{hat required a great dcal of time and attention concerned a motion filed by the Financial
Tnstitutions' Comumittec to modify this Court's order, cntered on the first day of the case, which

gave the Debtors' discretion to continue making supplemental retirement payments to thousands

102



of the Debtors' retired employees. This motion raised very sensitive issues and became the
subject of prolonged and intense negotiations between the Debtors and the Financial lnstitu-
tions' Committee. Through these negotiations, the partics rcached an apgreement regarding the
payments resulting in the Financial Institutions’ Committee's withdrawal of the motion, thereby
avoiding litigation that would have been exceptionally disruptive to the Debtors' workforce.

182. Skadden professionals also assisted the Debtors in connection with
matters concerning the Debtors' 2002 Closing Stores and 2003 Closing Stores and the conse-
quent layofi of employees. Other matters toquiring gkadden's attention concerned numerous
formal and informal demands of former employees requesting assumption of cmployment
agreements and severance payments and pension plan inquities. Skadden in particular advised
fhe Debtors on issucs raised in a motion filed by former executives secking to compel the
Debtors to assume or reject their contracts. During the Reorganization Cases, Skadden also
worked closely with the Debtors with respect to the negotiation of a seitlement agreement with
the Upion of Needletrades, Industrial and Textile Employees, AFL-CIO, CLC. Skaddep
attorneys assisted the Debtors in sceking and obtaining Court approval of this settlement
agreement.

183.  linally, on January 17, 2003, the Debtors announced that they had
severed employment relationships with remaining executives who received special retention
loans in 2001, This action was taken by the Debtors as they began to implement a reorganized

management structutc and establish an emergence management team 10 antjcipation of

103




emergence from Chapter 11. Skadden protessionals were involved in advising the Debtors

regarding these matters.

I184. In connection with the {orcgoing services, Skadden professionals
expended 2,159.3 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which Skadden, Arps seeks
compensation of $1,091,764. Detailed time cntries of each Skadden, Arps professional related
to services performed during the I'ourth Application Period are attached hereto as Lxhibit E-14.
A summary of the hours incurred and value of the services performed by each professional is

provided in the following table:

Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate Hours Amount Hours Amount
Laura A. Ileiman %467 2259 S107.303 540.7 $252.389
Charles F. Smith $622 54.9 $35,960 337.6 $210,005
Stuart N. Alperin 71 112.4 $81,49) 2579 $183,378
John Wm. Butler, Jr, $700 4.7 10,658 101.3 370,883
J. Fric Tvester folo 1.7 51,114 827 £30,938
Mark A. McDermott $420 1.2 £546 16,5 $48,910
N. Lynn Hiestand $686 26.0 $18,072 48.0 $32.923
Tohn P. Furfaro Falo 0.0 $0 50.5 $30,805
Daniel 5. Liberman $311 1.2 $402 37.3 $27.,143
Kurt Ramlo £430 13.9 £6,325 49,2 21135
Lirinn C. Perking £363 0.0 $0 33.0 $20,076
Chrisiopher P. Connors $336 4.8 $1,500 30.0 $19.816
Brian M. Fen $208 50 1,675 65.1 $19,405
David J. Friedman 702 1.6 $1.160 27.5 $19.312
Junct Byme Thabit $403 0.0 0 33.2 $13.366
Shea ). Welch 297 0.0 50 428 F12.719
Brian . Thompson $306 7.5 £2.513 172 48,325
Victoria A, Birov $350 0.0 $0 19.8 7,524
Michasl W. Jones 295 0.0 $0 248 7,317
Vun C. Durrer, I $460 (.0 50 13.8 £6.348
Lanelle K, Mcidan $330 0.0 50 18.2 £6,000

104



Fourth Fourth (ase Cuse
Periad Period Perind Period
Name Rate Hours Amount Haurs Amount

Joseph N. Whatton 5297 1.1 $360 194 $5,768
T.aura Picper Schroeder 5263 0.0 30 13.2 $3.499
T. Anthony Jaye 5284 0.0 %0 11.7 $3.,325
Louis 12, Wilson £330 0.0 50 0.7 $3.201
Kristin E. Rooney £330 0.0 50 6.5 $2,145
Legal Assistants @ $150 %150 0.0 %0 17.7 £2.655
Tegal Assistants @ $80 $80 0.0 Fo 15.4 51,232
Legal Assistants @ 5160 $160 0.0 $0 7.6 81216
(irand Tolal 471.9 $269,388 2,159.3 | $1,091,764

Q. Automatic Stay (Relief Actions)

185.  As the Debiors previously have advised this Court, as of the Petition
Date, the Dcbtors were parties to approximately 3,500 pending personal injury actions. In
addition, the Debtors had received roughly 16,500 claims as of the Petition Date asserting
damages for alleged personal injurics. The Debtors also were partics to various other litigation
as of the Petition Datc. Although the automatic stay of Scction 362 of the Bankruptey Code
prohibited parties from pursuing these claims during thesc Reorganization Cases, a total of over
450 motions were filed during these Cases requesting moditication of the stay so that the
claimants could proceed against the Deblors in non-bankruptcy fora, an average of one per day,
every day, for the duration of the Chapter 11.

186.  Skadden's efforts in defending the integrity of the automatic stay
consumed a considerablc amount of time and resources. Indecd, these lift stay filings becaine so
voluminous that on more than one accasion, this Court cstablished separaie hearing dates that

were devoted almost entirely to adjudication of lift stay motions. Moreover, at the dircetion of

103



this Court, Kmart's public Hability personncl and third party claims administrator, devcloped,

with Skadden's assistance, a global personal injury claims resolution procedurc (the “Tort
Resolution Procedure") whereby the personal injury claims against Kmart could be cvaluated
and liquidated in an orderly manner without the need for addressing individual 1i{l stay motions.

187. A motion to approve the Tort Resolution Procedures was originally filed
on May 8, 2002. Of the thousands of personal injury claimants in these Reorganization Cascs,
only seven objections were filed to the Procedurcs. At the omnibus hearing to consider the
Procedures, this Court provided guidance regarding certain proposed revisions to the Tort
Resolution Procedures, and directed the Debtors to meet with the objectors in an effort to
resolve their concerns. The Debtors, with the assistance of Skadden, did so, and later drafted
and filed an amended motion to approve amended procedures. The amended Tort Resolution
Procedures were approved by this Court on July 28, 2002,

188.  Sincc approval of the Tort Resolution Procedures, Skadden has assisted
the Debtors in their implementation, including assisting the Debtors in obtaining approval of the
retention of [rwin R. Katz as a mediator for judpment claimants. Skadden attormeys also have
devoted considerable effort in working with the Debtors, medialors, insurers, and surcty
bonding companies in implementing the Procedures in a smooth and efficient manner. This has
required responding to nurnerous calls on a daily basis from Kmart public liability personnel.
Where the Tort Resolution Procedures failed lo yicld a settlement satisfactory to both parties,

Skadden assisted the Debtors by preparing agreed orders to modity the automatic stay pursuant

106



to the Tort Resolution Procedurcs so that the litigation could proceed. Of the 8,419 personal

injury proofs of claim filed, 3,668 have been settled pursuant to the Tort Resolution Procedures.
189.  In connection with the forcgoing services, Skadden professionals
expended 3,330.5 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which Skadden secks compensa-
tion of $1,060,339. This amount is equal to approximately $2,360 for each of the approximately
450 lift stay motions filed during the Reorganization Cascs, and $126 for cach of the 8,419
personal injury proofs of claim filed in these Cases. Detailed time entries of each Skadden
professional related to services performed during the Fourth Application Period arc attached
hereto as Exhibit E-15. A summary of the hours incurred and value of the services performed

by each professional is provided in the following table:

Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Periad
Name Rate Haours Amount Ilours Amount
T. Anthony Jaye 5267 272.1 $80,270 1.465.0 $390.767
Mark A. McDermott $423 11.2 5,007 2262 595765
Vicioria A, Birov $391 6.9 $2.564 224 9 Z87.885
Charles F. Smith feld 23 $1,507 137.8 E85,18R
Rebecca M. Girsch 316 0.0 50 171.6 $54,200
Christopher P, Connors $357 0.0 50 148.2 $52 835
Brian . Thompson $320 1.2 £2412 [55.9 $49.,556
Joseph N, Wharton £301 0.0 30 BR.0 £29.541
Brian M. Fern 5298 1.8 $603 88.1 $26,226
Samuel 3. Ory 5380 0.0 50 66.0 £25,308
Laura Dieper Schroeder 5273 202 35,960 a1.3 524,902
Kurt Ramlo $422 2.7 $1.229 41.4 T17.486
John Wm, Builer, Jr. $699 1.5 $1,088 247 $17,272
Shea D, Welch $297 2.0 %670 52.6 $15,598
David F. Kolin $470 0.0 $ 29.6 £13,912

107



Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate ITours Amount Hours Amount

Van C. Durrer, (I £470 82 $3.977 27.0 $12,703
Michael W, Jones F295 0.0 $0 379 311,181
Daniel 8. Liberman $295 0.0 30 24.4 £7.198
Catherine E. Danz 5295 204 $6,018 204 46,018
Ryan J. Rohlfsen $240 0.0 30 19.3 $4.,632
Christina M. Tchen fald 0.0 §0 7.5 4,575
Kristin . Rooney $330 0.0 50 1.6 53,828
Legal Assistants @ $) 50 $150 0.0 $0 79.7 $11,955
Legal Assistants (@ $160 §160 0.0 $0 42.1 £6,736
Logal Assistants @ $195 £195 1.7 $2.242 13.7 $2,672
Lagal Assistants ¢ $80 $80 0.0 50 25.0 $2.000
{irand Total I6R.2 5113977 33305 | 51,060,339

MATTERS T.ESS THAN $1.000,000

Claims Administration (Consi

P.

190.  Given the exceptionally large number of vendors and merchandise
shipments that (he Debtors receive, it was inevitable that the Debtors would reccive a substantial
number of reclamation demands in this case. The Debtors and their business advisors devel-
oped a global procedurc, with Skadden's assistance, for receiving, reviewing, responding to, and
resolving reclamation demands. Skadden successfully obtained final approval of these
procedurcs on February 13, 2002.

191.  During the initial stages of these Reorganization Cases, the Debtors
received roughly 2,500 reclamation demands asserting aggregate reclamation claims of
approximately $1.1 billion, Skadden professionals worked closely with the Debtors and their
business advisors in reviewing many of these demands and eliminating scores of duplicate

claims. As a result, the Debtors, with the assistance of Skadden, identified 693 entitics fihng

108



roximately $208 miltion. There

ds in the face amount of app

non-duplicate rec! amation deman

,000 scparate jnvoices representcd by these claims.

were over 300
cquired that the

192. To facilitate the reclamation review process, whichr
Debtors respond to all reclamation Jemands within 60 days, the Debtors' {in ancial advisors.
tance from Skadden, developed a comprehensive process for responding to all

with assis
g agrecd reclamation claim

greements, and reachin

ands, evaluating any disa

reclamation dem
¢ correspondence,

amounts. 10 implementing this process, the Debtors drafted voluminou
including reclamation responsc and settlement letters. Reclamation response siatements were
results of many hours of review of

ements, representing the

sent to all 693 claimants; these stat
invoices and billing cecords, identified total reclamation claims of roughly 04 million. Asa
negotiations with reclamation claimants, 691 of the original 693 non-

result of extensive
{urther defenses.

duplicate claims are now resolved, subject ip certain cases t0 reservations of
193. These cfforts required substantial assistance from Skadden professionals
in advising the Debtors regarding their legal obli gations under the reclamation procedurcs,
mixed goods and services claims; how to 1e501Ve

including, for instance, how to dispose of
overlapping seclapnation and factor claims: and how 0 distinguish among consignment
(prepetition and postpctitian), reclamation, and normal irade vendor claims. In addition,
gkadden worked closely with the Debtors' financial advisors in mainiaining 4 call genter for
reclamation claim calls. This included development of detailed training materials and protocols

for the call center personnel.

109



194,  On September 11, 2002, Skadden filed a motion {or an order authorizing
payment of compromised reclamation claims. 1n this motion, the Debtors requested authority to
pay claimants with an executed reclamation seltlement agreement an amount equal to 75% of
{heir allowed reclamation claims in full satisfaction of their claims (the "Payment Plan"). The
development of this procedure required the Debtors, with Skadden's assistance, to negotiate with
the Statutory Committces. Skadden atlorneys also responded to numerous inquiries from
reclamation claimants regarding the Payment Plan, and drafted a reply to the single objection
filed to the motion. As a result of these efforts, the Debtors' motion to approve the Payment
Plan was approved on September 25, 2002, Ultimately, 193 reclamation claimants opted for
the Payment Plan, saving the Debtors approximately $6.6 million.

195.  In addition to reclamation matters, Skadden personnel assisted the
Dcbtors in connection with their numerous consignment vendors. As of the Petition Date, the
Debtors had consignment arrangements with roughly 50 major suppliers of products, including
the supplier of its pharmacy and pharmacy-related products, suppliers of jewelry and related
items, suppliers of vidcos and CD's, and suppliers of other critical products. Consi gned poods
accounted for sipnificant sales during the fiscal year ended January 30, 2002, Given the
magnitude of consignment sales, the Debtors, with the assistance of Skadden, obtained Court
approval at the inception of these Reorganization Cases regarding payment of consignment
vendors.

196. The order authorizing such payment provided a limited opportunity for

the Creditors' Committee and the Financial Institutions' Committee 1o object to the Debtors'

110




payment of prepetition consignment claims. The Debtors engaged in an exceptionally pro-

longed serics of negotiations with these Committecs conceming the need for the Debtors to
retain the flexibility afforded by this Court's first day order to pay the claims of consigrument
vendors. However, these Commiilees nonctheless filed objections to such payments, necessitat-
ing a comprehensive written reply prepared by Skadden. These objections were ultimately
resolved as part of the Debtors' Plan.

197.  In arelated matter, Skadden assisted the Debtors and their business
advizors in the Debtors' evaluation of the Debtors' consignment relationship with Cardinal
11ealth, the provider of 99% of the Debtors' consigned pharmaceutical products that gencrated
sales in 2001 of roughly $3 billion. Based upon this evaluation, Skadden, with the assistance of
the Debtors' financial advisors, worked with the Debtors in negotiating and drafting modifica-
tions to the consignment agreement between Kmart and Cardinal Health. As a result of these
negotiations, substantial savings will be realized by Kmart under the partics' new, go-forward
contract.

198,  Finally, Skadden assisted the Debtors in filing a motion to approve a
settlement agreement between Universal Music and Video Distribution Company relaied to
payments made under the consignment order, and Skadden advised the Debtors in negotiating
consignment agreements with M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc. and Samuel Aaron, International, Inc.
and in secking and obtaining Court approval for these agreements. Each of these matters drew

objcctions that required substantial time by Skadden professionals in responding.

111



199, In connection with the foregoing services, Skadden profcssionals

expended 2,308.3 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which Skadden seeks compensa-
tion of $894,769. This amount is 13% of the $6.6 million in savings realized by the Debtors in
connection with those reclamation vendors who elected the partial payment plan, Detailed time
entries of each Skadden professional related to services performed during the Fourth Applica-
tion Period arc attached hereto as Exhibit E-16, A summary of the hours incurred and value of

the services performed by each professional is provided in the following table:

Fourth Fourth Casc Case
Period Period Perind Period
Name Rate Hours Amount Hours Amounl
Daniel 8. Libarman $312 128.5 $43,048 940.9 5293681
N. Lynn Hiestand 5679 2.7 5LE77 366.3 $248,816
Kurt Ramlo $417 0.0 30 126.7 $52,794
Carl A. Roth £485 18.7 $9,070 293.9 $47.967
Mark A. McDermott ¥426 0.0 30 827 $35,235
[lillary A. Hamillon $295 29.6 $8,733 99.0 $29,162
Van C, Durrer, 11 $470 5.7 $2.766 54.5 $25.623
Robert F. Lemaoinc $237 0.0 $0 105.1 524,921
1. Eric lvaster $6020 0.0 %0 29.0 517,087
Charles I, Smith 5642 (0 50 27.0 $17,343
Tohn Wm. Butler, Jr, feus 0.0 B0 239 $16,672
Janel Bvrne Thabit 5435 0.0 B0 289 $12,572
Joseph M. Whatton §313 2.2 $737 20.4 46,420
Maren 1. Calvert %285 4.0 $1,180 22.1 56,303
Stepben T.ubben £395 0.0 50 15.8 56,241
Christopher P. Connors §375 0.0 50 16.3 6,013
Thomas R, Fawkes $239 0.0 50 189 §4,524
Briun J. Thompson $335 0.0 $0 12.2 §4,087
T.aura Picper Schroeder $245 1.8 £331 L1.8 $3.481
Dravid F. Kolin $470 0.0 %0 72 $3,384
Jeflrey 1. Steinle $365 .0 50 87 $3,176
Susan H. Martin $365 0 $0 55 $2.008

112



Fourth Fourth Cuse Case
Period Feriod Period Period
Name Rate Hours Amuount ITours Amount
Legal Assistants @ §150 %150 0.0 %0 753 511,295
Legal Assistants @ $110 o 0.0 $0 327 85,197
Legal Assistants @ 5160 5160 0.0 50 338 $5,408
Legal Assistants @ 195 5195 2.5 BARA 13.5 $3.023
Legal Assistants @ $80 B80 0.0 50 9.2 $736
Grand Total 195.7 $68,430 2,308.3 $894,76%

Q. Disclosure Statement/Voting Issues

200. During the fall of 2002, Skadden began working in earnest on the outlines
of a disclosure statement to accompany a plan of rcorganization. In connection with these
efforts, Skadden profcssionals reviewed and catalogued significant amounts of information
about the Debtors, their operating history, thesc Reorganization Cases, the Debtors' developing
business plan, and possible risk factors in connection with emcrgence from Chapter 11.
Ultimately, as a result of these efforts, the Debtors filed their Disclosure Statcment on January
24, 2003. Over 60 objections were filed to the Disclosurc Statement, the overwhelming
majority of which were resolved prior to the hearing to approve the Disclosure Statement.
[However, these objections required Skadden professionals to revicw, summarizc and attempt to
resolve each such objection and prepare and file a reply to such objections in support of
approval of the Disclosure Statement. On Fcbruary 25, 2003, this Court entered an order
approving the Disclosure Statement and solicitation procedures for confirmation.

201.  Shortly thereafter, the Dcbtors, with the assistance of Skadden and other
professionals, commenced solicitation of votes on the Plan. This process required Skadden

professionals to prepare the solicitation materials, which included various notices such as the

113



notice of non-voting status, confirmation hearing notice, unimpaired creditor notice, notice of

right to clect cash or stock, notice of right to make convenience claim election, notice to equily
of non-voting status, notice to other intcrests of non-voting status, and multiple forms of ballots
(including hencficial and master ballots for voting securities) for each class of claimants entitled
1o vote on the Plan. This process was cxceptionally complicated and timec-consuming, espe-
uially considering that the Debtors were parties to approximately 175 indentures pertaining (o
175 different bond issues.

202.  Skadden professionals also assisted the voting agents to prepare forms of
affidavits of mailing with respect to the solicitation packages, form declarations certifying the
tabulation of ballots, and form consolidated ballot reports and ballot reports by Dcbtor entity.

A total of 82 motions were filed by various parties pursuant to Rule 3018(a) of the Federal
Rules of Bankruptey Procedures seeking lo temporarily allow claims for purposes of voting on
the Plan. Skadden professionals reviewed each of these motions and prepared and submitted
agreed orders to this Court {o temporarily allow such claims for voting purpose.

703. In connection with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals
expended 1,921.9 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which Skadden sceks compensa-
tion of $775,752. Detailed time cniries of each Skadden professional related to services
performed during the Fourth Application Period are attached hereto as Exhibit 5-17. A
summary of the hours incurred and value of the services performed by each professional is

provided in the following table:

114



K.

Jeased prop

Name
Grian J. Thompsot

Mark A. McDermot
Samue] 8, Ory

Shea 1. Welch

7. Fric [voester

Tohn Wi, Butler, Jt.
Joseph N. Whartont
David ). Friedman
Amy R. Sabrin

N, Lymn Tiestand
Gamuel C. Dibble
Furl Ramlo

Danicl 5. Liberman
Chatles E. Smith

T, Anthony Jaye
Roger B, Stuart
ndrea West Taetle
Marian P, Wexler
Thomas R. Fawkes
Iric F. Colandrea
Tavid . Kolin

Van C. Durrer, 11

Susan L. Martin

Laura Pieper Sehroeder

Tristn E. Roondy
TNancy M. Olson
Brian M. Fern

Lepal Assistants (@ 5193

Corand Total

gecured Claims

204, Over 3,000 m

Rate
$335

§455
415
334
5635
$7235
$335
§725
%543
%693
£395
G455
$335
%605
5205
§4355
$435
4680
$240
£375
€485
G488
$395
£295
$375
5435
£335
$193

echanics Jiens were filed ug

erty in the total face amount of

Fourth

Period

Hours
528.8

205.0
150.3
9% 0
56.6
425
A5
378
30.4
75.0
439
37.8
438
728
15.9
196
0.0
131
307
]
70
10.4
2.7
g5
iR
6.1
51
382
1.536.0

over 590 million. OQver 95

115

Fourth
Period
Amount
$177,14Y

$93,275
§62.375
$32,831
$37.073
$30,813
§14,238
$27.400
£16,568
§17,376
$17,340
£17,200
$15,343
§14.934
§4.691
$5.918
§0
% 008
§7,308
$638
5970
$5,080
35,017
52,803
$1,425
$2,654
$1,709
$7.449
$631,551

Casc
Period
Hours

5871

7669
1645
1995
36.6
3.7
871
7.8
3%.1
26.6
439
7.8
48.5
a1
2.0
249
719
3.0
30.7
16.6
110
10.4
127
9.5
7.2
B
5.1
782
19219

(} of the Debtors' operating

Case
Period
Amount
$196,680

£121,440
$68.393
566,623
£37,073
T3 683
§240,180
£27,406
£20,763
£18,488
$17,340
$17,200
£16,248
$15,786
$135,341
$)1,330
$9,327
%3.90%
£7.368
£6,226
$5,335
$5,080
$5.017
$2,803
£2,700
§2,654
$1,709
£7,449
$775.752

amﬂmeDﬁmwnwmﬂmﬂ



stores were affected by these mechanics liens, which could arguably have triggered defaults

under the Debtors' leases. Pursuant to an order entered by this Court shortly after the Petition
Date, the Debtors obtained authority (o pay perfectable mechanics lien claims in their sole and
absolute discretion. To facilitate the resolution of the mechanics liens claims, Skadden
attormneys devoted substantial time to assisting the Debtors in developing procedures to liquidate
and settle such liens. A number of parties objected to the procedures, the Debtors, with
Skadden's assistance, succeeded in negotiating conscnsual resolutions of all but one of them.
This Court overruled that one objection and approved the procedures. Sincc approval, Skadden
attorneys worked with the Debtors and certain of their other advisors to {inally resolve all
mechanics lien claims. The Debtors resolved approximately 2,500 of the mechanics lien claims
and paid approximately $63 million to such claim holders. This represented a savings of
approximately $25.5 million from the amounts originally sought by the lien claimants for the
Debtors' estates.

205.  Also during the Reorganization Cascs, several allegedly secured creditors
contacted the Debtors and made formal and informal demands for adequaie protection. For
instance, LaSalle Bank National Association filed a motion seeking adequate protection in
connection with a mortgage on a distribution facility located in Ocala, Florida. Likewisc, Allied
Capital Corporation filed 1 motion secking adequate protection in connection with a mortgage
on a retail store located in West Springfield, Massachusctts. After a series of fairly protracted
negotiations that alternated with trial preparation in connection with the Debtors objection to

the requests, in each case, an agreed adequate protection stipulation was entered by this Court

116



with the support ol alt Statutory Committces. Skadden continued 1o address other outstanding

informal adequate protection requests as they arosc.

206. A significant amount of time was required in order to respond to, and
begin litigation of, a motion filed by SunTrust Bank seeking rclict from the automatic stay to
effectuate a claimed setoff, SunTrust, a factor and depositary institution, was the holder of
thousands of invoices that required initial review and analysis by Skadden in order to asscss
SunTrust's asserted secured position. After Skadden prepared and filed a comprehensive
objection to SunTrust's motion, SunTrust unilaterally withdrew its motion. SunTrust subse-
quently refiled its motion. The matler has been mediated, but the parties have not yet resolved
the matter. However, discussions continug.

207. Finally, in preparation for the Plan cffective date, 71 mortgages and deeds
of trust had to be drafted, executed and recorded in multiple jurisdictions in connection with the
trade vendor lien afforded certain go-forward trade vendors under the Plan, This required
$kadden attorneys to coordinate simultaneous closings of cach these mortgages on the Plan
Effective Date. Similarly, the Debtors, with the assistance of Skadden, worked with several
mortgagecs with respect to reinstatement of their mortgages under the Plan,

208. In connection with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals
expended 1,615.3 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which Skadden seeks compensa-
tion of $533,872. Detailed time entrics of cach Skadden professional relaied to scrvices

performed during the Fourth Application Period are attached hereto as Exhibit B-18. A

117



provided in the following table:

summary of the hours incurred and valuc of the services performed by gach professional is

Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate Hours Amount ITours Amount
Catherine L. Danz $275 67.4 $19,884 433.0 5119179
Brian J. Thompson $305 35.68 $11.926 329.0 $100,461
Samucl 8. Ory $386 i1.0 $4,565 1733 $66,922
Rebecea M. Girsch $307 44.9 £15,043 152.1 $46,668
Van C. Durrer, 1 %478 373 $18,238 94.3 $45,081
Mark A, McDermmotl $418 1.1 $501 633 £26,433
Joseph N, Wharton %325 274 £9.179 H5.6 $21,313
Victoria A. Birov £303 19.2 $7.968 51.7 $20,318
Marian P. Wexler 3666 79 $5,372 18.4 $12.262
Laura Picper Schroeder $295 244 $7,199 30.2 $8.910
Kurt Ramlo $455 0.0 $0 183 $8.327
Nancy M. Olsan $400 0.0 $0 17.2 $6.874
Charles T, Smith 5643 7.7 $5.044 10.4 56,691
). Liric Ivester %610 (.0 %0 g5 £5,795
Shea . Welch §323 1.8 $3,61% 15.5 $3,005
Terra N, Smith $330 0.0 $0 14.3 $4,785
Eristin I, Rooney $330 0.0 B0 14.0 $4,620
Maren L. Calvert $295 12.5 $3.68% 12.5 53,688
Daniel 8. Liberman $295 0.0 $0 12.0 53,541
Corinne Rebhun $295 0.0 $0 9.9 $2,921
Christine M. DieMoit 295 0.0 %0 9.1 $2.685
Sarah K. Lee $230 0.0 §0 99 $2.277
Brian M. l'ern £312 0.0 $0 6.2 $1,933
Legal Assistants (¢ 5160 $160 0.0 50 155 52,480
Legal Assistants (2 5195 5195 0.0 %0 11.0 52,146
Legal Assistants @ $130 £130 0.0 0 13.9 $1.507
Tcgal Assistanss @ $150 5150 0.0 $0 50 $750
Girand Tulal 307.2 $112,225 1,615.3 $£533,872

118




5. Utilities

200.  As of the Petition Date, the Dcbtors obtained utility service from
approximately 2,100 utilitics nationwide. Together, the utilitics provided service to the Debtors
under roughly 8,000 separate billing accounts. Skadden professionals worked to ensure that the
Debtors would have access to uninterrupted utility service at cach of the Debtors’ locations
throughout the country in accordance with Section 366 of the Bankruptcy Code. To this end,
the Debtors, with Skadden's assistance, obtainced from this Court entry of an order (the "Utilitics
Order") prohibiting the utilities from disconnecting service and cstablishing global procedures
for addressing adequate assurance demands that, among other things, allowed the Debtors a
rcasonable period of time to respond to such demands without the threat that service would be
terminated prematurcly. The lf)ehtbrs teceived over 250 requests from various utilitics for
deposits totaling over $43 million. All of the 250 utility deposit requests were resolved, with
the original demands being reduced from $43 million to $19 million. During the Rcorganiza-
tion Cascs, Skadden continued to review, calendar, and respond to dozens ol additional deposit
requests.

210. Tn addition to the foregoing, Skadden attorneys advised the Debtors as to
the proration of bills to reflect prepetition claims as well as the Deblors’ postpetition payment
obligations. Skadden professionals ficlded and responded to hundreds of telephone calls, e-mail
messages, notices, and other written correspondence from utilities and landlords in relation to
alleged postpetition delinquencies. Skadden opposcd and obtained the dismissal of one utility's

motion to compel payment of an alleged postpetition delinquency. Skadden attorneys re-

119



sponded (o a myriad of shut-off notices, scrvice discontinuations, notices of lien, and other

enforcement mechanisms in contravention of the Utility Order and successfully prevented utility
service from being interrupted. Finally, Skadden successfully opposed one utility’s motion to
compel the Debtors (o assume or reject an clectric services coniract before plan confirmation
and one landlord's motion to compel the Debtors to reimburse 1l {or utility services rendered
prepetition.

211.  In connection with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals
expended 1,252.3 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which S8kadden sceks compensa-
tion of $474,964. This amount is less than 2% of the $24 million in savings recalized during
these Reorganization Cases in negotiated, reduced utility deposits. Detailed time entrics of each
Skadden professional related to services performed during the Fourth Application Period are
attached hereto as Exhibit E-19. A summary of the hours incurred and value of the scrvices

performed by each professional is provided in the following table:

Fourth Fourth Case Casc
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate Hours Amount Hours Amount
Kurt Ramlo f410 394 §17.927 766.7 $321,308
Susan H. Martin $367 7.0 $2,765 116.2 $42 624
Stephen Lubben %3495 0.0 50 99 4 339,264
Glenn S, Walter $3R0 0.0 50 30.7 $11,666
Corinne Rebhun $295 0.0 50 34.4 310,148
Ryan M. Iwasaka $295 0.0 20 317 $9,352
Van C. Durrer, 11 $464 a.n &0 19.3 £3.957
Brandi Fhlery 263 0.0 50 221 $5,857
Jozeph N. Wharton $205 0.0 50 1.6 33,423
1. Fric Tvester %610 0.0 S0 5.l $3,111
Shea . Welch $295 0.0 S0 8.0 $2,360
Mark 4, McDermott $415 0.0 %0 5.5 52,283

120



(ase
Peried
Amonnt

asc
Period

Fourth
Period
Amonnt

Lepal Assistants @ 3130
Lcgal Assistants @ $160

_epal Assistants (i $80

T
NSRS LR
Retention/I'ee Matters/Obl cctions (Others)

as Jarge as Kmarl in rcotg

|

T.
and

212, A company anization procecdings 48 ‘large

complex as these Reorganization Cases required the coordinated efforts of a number of
restructuring advisors and pmfessionals, To this end, gkadden advised the Debtors in retainmng,
pursuant to a streamlined procedures order, ordinary course pmfessionals who provided the
Debtors with a host of non-restructuring jegal, accounting and other proi‘cssionai SErVICCs.
Skadden profcssionals also worked with the Debtors and their other professionals in retaining
such pmfessiona]s in these Reorganization Cases, including, among others, Miller, Buckfire,
Lewis & Co., LLC, as investment banker; Pricewatcrhousc(?oopcrs;, LLF as fipancial advisor;
Tmst & Young Corporate F1pance, LLC, as financial advisot; Rockwood Gemmnini Advisors as
rea) estate advisors; DIM Asset Management, LLC and ChainLinks Retail Advisors, Inc. as
joint real estate brokers and disposition consultants; Abacus Advisory & Consulting Cotp-, LI.C
4 inventory valuation consultants and rent reduction gpecialists; Aerodynamics, Ine. as airplane
broker; Stuart, Maue, Mitchell & James, a8 fee consultant; CB Richard Ellis as real estate
broker; and Trambul] Services, LLC, as claims and noticing agent. Skadden also devoted time

in this category in connection with the Fee Review Cominittee and its efforts to assist this

121



Court, the U.S. Trustee, and creditor and other constituencics in properly monitoring the fees
incutred by professionals in these Reorganization Cases.

713,  The one issuc included in this billing category that accounted for the most
significant amount of time during the Reorganization Cascs related to Skadden's successful
cfforts assisting the Debtors in retaining Miller, Buckfire, Lewis & Co., LI.C ("Miller
Buckfire") as investment banker. The Trustee filed an objection to Miller Buckfire's retention
on the ground that the proposed, limited indemnification agreement with the Dcbtors was
unreasonable. This objection raised a difficult issue that has vexed many Bankruptcy Courts
around the country. After substantial briefing of this issuc and an cvidentiary hearing, this
Court denicd the request for approval of the indemnification agrecment, but invited a renewed
application with a modified indemnification clause. The Debtors and Miller Buckfirc crafted,
with significani assistance from Skadden, a more narrowly drawn indemnification clause based
upon the standards for jndemnification of officers and directors under Michjgan law. This
Court approved the renewed application, and the Third Circuit Court of Appeals ultimalely
approved a similar indemnification agrecement in another case based on similar standards that

were utilized in drafting Miller Buckfire's revised indemnity. Inre United Artists, 315 F.3d

217 (3d. Cir. 2002).

214. While this Court initially denied an application to retain Dewey
Ballantine under Section 327 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Court entercd an arder, agreed to by
the U.S. Trustee and each of the Statutory Committees, authorizing use of limited estate funds

under Section 363(b) of the Bankrupicy Code to pay certain fees and cxpenses of Dewcey

122




Ballantine. This order was very important 1o these estates in that it ensured Kmart's ability to

continue operating pursuant to the normal rules of corporate governance. The order also
represented a fair compromisc for all constituencies, having been the result of very exhausting
and time-consuming negotiations that spanned several weeks armong the Debtors, the Independ-
ent Directors' Group, the U.S. Trustee, and each of the Statutory Commuitiees.

215.  In connection with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals
expended 1,365.3 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which Skadden seeks compensa-
tion of $446,111. Detailed time entries of cach Skadden professional rclated to services
performed during the Fourth Application Period arc attached hereto as Exhibit BE-20. A
summary of the hours incurred and value of the services performed by each professional is

provided in the following table:

Fourth Fourth Case Caxe
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate ITours Amouni Hours Amount
Toseph M. Wharlon $306 11.4 $3,820 229.0 $70,145
Mark A. McDermott $421 4.7 $2,139 142.3 $59.978
Shea [2. Welch $317 33.1 811,089 118.5 $37,609
Ryan J. Rohlfsen £330 0.0 %0 96,2 $31,746
John W, Butler, Jr, $697 0.0 %0 41.2 $28.730
Laura Pieper Schroeder 5263 0.0 50 105.7 $27.774
Cloistopher P, Connars $332 0.0 %0 77.5 $25.768
Christina M. Tchen %610 0.0 %0 399 %24 330
1. Fric [vester $617 0.0 50 351 $21,668
Daniel §. Liberman $300 54 $2.814 68.4 $20,515
Brian J. Thompson £301 54 $1,209 449 %13,513
Kristin F. Rooney $330 0.0 50 374 512,342
Van C, Durrer, 1T $460 0.0 $0 205 %9.425
Michael W, Jones $295 0.0 30 29.8 $8,791
M. Lynn Hiestand 684 4.5 £3,128 9.6 $6,571

123




Fourth Fourth Case Case
Perind Period Period Period
Name Rute Hours Amount Hours Amount
Joseph E. Miller ITT $380 0.0 £0 13.0 $4,940
T. Anthony Jaye $265 0.0 10 13.6 33,604
Marian P, Wexler $648 0.0 $0 53 $£3,434
Christopher P. Malloy $405 0.0 $0 .3 3,119
Triah M. Fern $318 0.0 $0 6.8 $2.162
Legal Assistants (@ $150 $150 0.0 $0 849 $12,735
Lcgal Assislants @) $130 F130 0.0 %0 42.0 $3,460
Legal Assistants @ $195 $195 0.0 50 250 £4,875
Legal Assistants (@ 580 $80 1.2 $96 59.0 $4.720
Legal Assistants @ $160 $160 2.4 $464 13.4 $2.144
(zrand Total 71.1 $25.303 1,365.3 $44e6,111

Assel Dispositions (General

U

216.  Throughout the Reorganization Cascs, the Debtors, with the advice and
agsistance of Skadden, disposed of assets not deemed necessary for the Debtors' reorganizatior.
For instance, Skadden negotiated and preparcd documents related to the sale of certain assets
owned by Bluelight.com, one of the Affiliatc Debtors in these Reorganization Cases, and
drafted documents related to the sale of three corporate jets. The sale of the Bluelight.com
assets included the ncpotiation of asset purchase agreements and related agreements and the
evaluation of bids from several qualified bidders. Skadden also assisted the Debtors in
conducting an auction to determine the highest and best bid for the assets. As a result, the
Debtors sold the assets of Bluelight.com to Netbrands, Inc. for $8.3 million. Likewise, the sale
of the Debtors' corporate jets included the negotiation of asset purchase agreements, the
evaluation of bids and conducting auctions. ‘The Debtors sold their three corporate jets for an

aggregate amount of approximately $9.1 million.

124



217.  Tn order o assist the Debtors in disposing of assets at 4 minimum of cost

and expensc to the cstates, Skadden worked with the Debiors in developing a form of standing
bidding procedures to be utilized in connection with various assct sale opportunities as they
arose, thereby obviating the need to obtain advance approval of such procedures in connection
with cach and every salc opportunity. Similarly, Skadden worked with the Debtors and the
Statutory Committees in developing procedures authorizing the sale of de minimis assets of the
estates without further Court approval. With respect thereto, Skadden assisted the Debtors with
preparing quarierly reports of de minimis asset sales, as required by this Court's order authoriz-
ing the sale of de minimis assets without further Court approval.

218.  In connection with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals
cxpended 1,137.7 hours during the Reorpanization Cases for which Skadden secks compensa-
tion of $445 483, Detailed time entries of cach Skadden professional related to services
performed during the Fourth Application Period arc attached hereto as Exhibit E-21. A
summary of the hours incurred and value of the scrvices performed by each professional is

provided in the following table:

Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate Hours Amount ITours Amounti
N. Lynn Hiestand $680 0.0 50 136.1 $92,572
Kristin E. Rooney 5346 1.6 5600 265.9 $92.036
T. Anthony Jaye 5278 0.0 $0 257.5 $71,562
Ronald 8. Lauric 612 0.0 50 83.6 551,197
Richacd W. A, ITorton $434 Qo 30 110.6 $48.,030
Daniel 5, T.iherman $325 16.1 £5,394 354 $17.980
Thomas R, Tawkes $238 49 $1.176 60.5 $14,373
Brian J. Thompson 3335 0.0 $0 373 $12,563

125



Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Perind Period
Name Rate Hours Amount ITours Amount
Murk A. McDernolt $438% 0.0 $0 269 $11,788%
Toseph N. Wharton $331 0.0 $0 19.6 $6,478
1. Eric Ivester 610 0.0 50 2.2 £5,236
Van C. Durrer, TT £480 0.0 %0 8.6 $4,128
Charles I, Smith 2638 0.0 50 5.7 $3.634
John Wm. Butler, Jr, 719 0.0 50 4.8 53,450
Shea [, Welch $2495 0.0 $0 7.1 $2,095
Laura Pieper Schroeder §205 0.0 $0 6.9 $2.036
Lepal Assistant @ $195 5195 0.0 $0 16,7 $3.257
Legal Assistant @ 150 %150 0.0 ) 14.0 £2,100
Legal Assistant (@ $80 $80 0.0 0 12.1 $968
Grand Total 226 37170 1,137.7 5445483
V. Assel Dispositions (Inventory)

219.  Early in thesc Reorganization Cases, the Debtors obtained authority to
close 283 stores. The Debtors' decision to do so as part of their restructuring efforts impacted
morc stores, inventory, and employees than almost any other restructuring Chapter 11 debtor in
history - the book value of the merchandisc inventory located at these storcs was roughly $1
billion, and roughly 22,000 employees unfortunately lost their jobs following completion of the
2002 Closing Stores program. However, the Debtors realized approximately $890 million in nct
sales from sales of closing storc inventory s a result of the 2002 Closing Stores.

220.  The motion, procedurcs, and proposed inventory disposition agreement
preparcd by the Debtors, with Skadden's assistance, in connection with the‘2002 Closing Stores
required significant drafting and negotiations, and ultimately drew 20 objections from vanous
parties-in-interest. However, the Deblors successfully negotialed resolution of all these matters,

with Skadden's assistance, including issues raised informally by a coordinated group of state

126



attorneys peneral. Skadden also worked closely with the Debtors’ inventory valuation consul-

tants at the auction of the merchandise inventory and in assisting the Debtors in negotiating a
final form of agency agreement among a consorlium of inventory liquidation specialists.

221, After the 2002 holiday season, the Debtors, Skadden and other profes-
sionals further analyzed the financial performance of all of the Debtors' other retail store
locations. As a result of this review, the Debtors decided to seek Bankrupicy Court approval to
close an additional 316 stores in 44 states. The Deblors sought to close these additional stores
due to their diminishing profitability, because the stores were becoming a cash drain on the
Dcbtors, because their performance was substantially undercutting the overall performance of
the Kimart stores, and because these stores did not {it into the Debtors' long-term strategic
operating plan. These store closures completed the strategic review of the Company's storc basc
and distribution centers, which Kmart had previously said it would undertake prior to emer-
gence from Chapter 11.

222, To assisl in the process of closing thesc stores, the Debtors, with the
assistance of Skadden professionals, negotiated and entercd into an operating and monitoring
agreement, which was substantively different from, and the terms of which were more [avorable
to the Debtors than, the agency agreement entered into for the 2002 Closing Stores. Skadden
professionals prepared a motion seeking approval of the 2003 Closing Stores and the operating
and monitoring agreement for the January 2003 omnibus hearing. The motion and the
operating and monitoring agreement required significant drafting and negotiations. The Motion

ultimately drew 15 objections from various parties-in-interest. The Debtors sought and obtamed

127



approval from this Court on January 28, 2003 to conduct the 2003 Closing Stores, and the
Dcbtors realized approximately $1.084 billion in net sales [rom sales of closing store mventory.
223, In connection with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals
expended 846.9 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which Skadden secks compensation
of $336.872. Detailed time entries of cach Skadden professional related to services performed
during the Fourth Application Period arc attached hercto as Exhibit E-22. A summary of the
hours incurred and value of the services performed by each professional is provided in the

following table:

Fourth Fourth Case Case

Period Period Period Period

Name Ratc Hours Amount Hours Amount

Van C. Tharrer, T1 $471 76.2 $37,008 181.0 $85.321
Marian P'. Wexler $662 64.5 $44,064 1099 872,707
Shea D, Welch $304 19.7 $6.600 139.0 $42.274
Christine M. DeMott $331 03.1 £31,189 1071 $35,428
1. Bric lvester 3610 0.0 f0 373 $22,733
John Wm. Buter, Jr. $704 8.0 %5800 26.5 B18,658
Joscph N. Whatton %308 14.9 $4,002 454 $13,590
Stephen Tubben $393 0.0 $0 18.2 $7.189
Amy 5, Park $395 0.0 hil} 159 $6,281
Susan H. Marlin %395 12.7 $3,017 127 $5.017
Laura Pieper Schroeder $230 0.0 50 16.0 $3,680
Mark A, McDemott $415 0.0 S0 72 $2,080
Michacl W. Jones $295 0.0 $0 10.0 $2,950
Catherine E. Danz $244 22 1649 10.5 £2.558
Legal Assistants @@ $160 5160 0.0 %0 50.7 38,112
Legal Assistants ¢ $150 3150 0.0 $0 21.0 $3,150
Legal Assistants (@ $110 5110 0.0 $0 24.5 $2.695
Legal Assistants G2 580 $30 0.0 %0 14.0 $1,120

CGrand Total 291.& $135.319 846.9 $336.872

128




W. Business Operalions/Strategic Planning

224, This particular billing category is comprised of time incurred by Skadden
professionals in working with the Dcbtors' senior management, investment bankers, real estate
advisors, inventory valuation consultants, and other business and legal advisors in considering
glohal restructuring stratepies and initiatives. Skadden professionals participated in numerous
strategy sessions, meetings, and calls to consider such major case issucs as Kmart's development
of a comprchensive, go-forward restructuring business plan and various scenarios, consider-
ations, and ramifications regarding the Reorganization Cases.

225.  In connection with the forcgoing services, Skadden professionals
expended 701.9 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which Skadden seeks compensation
of $335,840. Detailed time entries of cach Skadden professional related to services performed
during the Fourth Application Period are attached hereto as Exhibit E-23. A sumumnary of the
hours incurred and value of the services performed by cach professional is provided in the

{ollowing lable:

Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate Hours Amounnt Hours Amount
N. Lynn Hicstand $677 16.2 $11,260 204.2 5138,163
John Wm. Butler, I, £702 5.5 $3.088 77.4 $54,303
J_ Fric lvester f615 0.0 %0 47.9 $20.471
1 aura Pieper Schroeder $230 0.0 %0 94.1 521,643
Kristin E. Rooney $331 1.5 $563 497 $£16,469
David J. Friedman %714 0.0 %0 209 $14,922
Mark A. McDermott $415 0.0 $0 323 $13,406
Brian J. Thompson $295 0.0 $0 326 $9,618
Van C, Dwrer, 11 %463 0.0 g0 18.1 58,389
Murian P. Wexler $645 0.0 f0 9.7 36,261

129




Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate Hours Amount Hours Antount
Keith D, Krakaur £580 0.0 30 7.2 $4.176
Daniel 8. Liberman £295 0.0 %0 13.8 $4,072
Shea 1. Welch $295 0.0 $0 8.4 $2.478
Legal Assistant @ 5150 $150 0.0 50 803 $12,0435
Legal Assistanti@ $80 £30 0.0 50 5.3 $424
Grand Tolal 23.2 $15,811 701.9 $335,840

X. Executory Contracts (Licenses

226. Kmart distinguishes itself' in the general merchandise retail market
through salcs of a number of products pursuant to exclusive licensing arrangements with key
licensor parties. These parties and products include Martha Stewart, Nisney, Sesamc Street,
Jaclyn Smith, Kathy Treland, Joe Boxer, Route 66, Thalia, Manhattan Associates, and Curtis
Mathes, among others. The products sold under these heenses collectively account for billions
of dollars of annual sales, and are among the most profitable in Kimart's massive invemtory of
products. The licensing arrangements with thesc parties therefore have been the subject of very
closc analysis and attention by the Debtors, Skadden, the Debtors' business advisors, and cach
of the Statutory Committees.

227.  During the Reorganization Cases, Skadden professionals carefully
reviewed and summarized these and other agreements in order to advisc the Debtors of their
ability to assume or reject such agreements and their rights and obligations thereunder. Skadden
also worked closely with the Debtors' business personnel and other professionals to analyzc the
financial impact of assuming the license agreements, including the ability to honor minimutn

royalty guarantees and marketing support for product categories. To this end, the Debtors, with

130




Skadden's assistance, negoliated terms of assumptions with the licensors, including payment of

cure and reduction of minimum royalty rates. Skadden also assisted Kmart's business advisors
in drafting detailed presentation materials for Statutory Commitiee mectings regarding the
determination to assume these license agreements and the benefits to the estates of doing so. As
a result of these efforts, Skadden drafted motions to assume license agreements with cach of the
above-referenced partics, and uncontested orders were entered with respect to each one.

228, In addition, Skadden assisted the Debtors by seeking and obtaining Court
approval 1o enter into a new postpetition licensing agreement with T Enterprises, LLC, which
provides the Debtors with exclusive rights to market ladies and girls apparel and accessories
bearing the Thalia name. Skadden, on behalf of the Dcbtors, addressed other matters pertaining
to other licensors that gave risc to protracted litigation. For instance, Skadden filed an objection
to a motion filed by CIT Financial USA secking to compel the Deblors to assume or reject a
licensing agreement. This maiter raised a host of complicated but important issues, including
whether the agreement authorized financing of licensing foes. Skadden professionals also
conducted discovery with regard to issucs raiscd in the motion, and prosceuted the objection at a
contested hearing on this matter held at the August 29, 2002 omnibus hearing. On January 23,
2003, the Court denied CIT Financial USA, Inc.'s motion.

229.  In addition, Skadden assisted the Debtors in resolving issues raised in a
motion filed by Salton, Inc. to lift the automatic stay in order to send a notice of termination of
the White Westinghouse licensing agreement. The Debtors and Skadden prepared and re-

sponded 1o discovery requests and participated in mediation. As a result, the Debtors and Salton

131



were able to reach a consensual agrcement, The Debtors, assisied by Skadden, sought and
obtained Court approval for the settlement agreement at the January 2003 omnibus hearing.
230. In connection with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals
expended 792.8 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which Skadden seeks compensation
of $297.909. Dectailed time entrics of each Skadden protessional related to scrvices performed
during the Fourth Application Period are altached hereto as Exhibit E-24. A summary of the

hours incurred and value of the services performed by each professional is provided in the

following table:
Fourth ¥Yourth Case Case
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate Hours Amount Hours Amount
Kristin E. Rooney $343 24.0 $9,001 3517 $120,765
Christopher P. Connors $370 18.3 $6,863 1332 $49,325
Victonia A. Birov 12 17.1 $7,097 78.4 $32,313
Fena M. Samole $335 0.0 50 74.6 $24 991
Charles F. Smith $655 39 52,555 28.7 $19,434
John Wi, Butler, Ir. $711 g2 $5,945 15.8 $11,228
Richard W. A, orton $475 le.2 $7,695 9.1 $9.073
Mark A. McDermott $422 1.1 $501 15.6 $6,580
Iaura Picper Schroeder $265 0.0 $0 24 8 $6.572
Van C. Durrer, 1l 470 0.0 $0 11.7 55,504
N. Lynn Hiestand £695 30 $2.086 53 $3.684
Naniel §. Liberman $295 0.0 $0 123 £3.629
Joseph N, Wharton 5309 12 f402 10.7 $3,305
Legal Assistants (@ $130 %1350 0.0 %0 9.9 $1,485
{Grand Total 93.0 $42.145 792.8 $297,909

132




Y. Retention/Fee Matters (SASM&F)

731, Skadden is one of the largest law fioms in the world, with approximately
1,750 attorneys located in 23 offices in 11 nations. Given the number of the Debtors' business
relationships and the number of Skadden's business clients, Skadden has been required to devote
significant amounts of time to retention and fee issues. Tn particular, Skadden conducted an
oxtensive relationship and disclosure search hefore being retained as Debtors' counsel. After
such retention and during the Reorganization Cases, Skadden supplemented its search results
through distribution of a questionnaire to the firm's professionals worldwide. In addition,
pursuant to the requirements of the Administrative Order entered shortly after the Petition Date,
Skadden prepared detailed monthly compensation packages for distribution in accordance with
the procedures established by that Order. Skadden also preparcd and submitted its First Interim
Fee Application, Second Interim Fee Application and Third Interim I'ee Application, and
worked with the U.S. Trustce in addressing certain questions related to a handful of the
expenses for which reimbursement was sought in those applications.

732 As this Court js aware, a 'ee Review Committec has been cstablished to
monitor fecs and cxpenses in (hese Reorganization Cases and advise the Court with regard
thereto. As a part of the fee review process, professionals were required to prepare budgets for
upcoming compensation periods and submit them to the Fec Review Committee. Preparing
these budgets required a certain amount of time and effort direcled toward forecasting the 1s8ues
that were likely to arise in the budget period and making determinations about the staffing and

time necessary to approptiately address such issues. The time spent by Skadden professionals

133




preparing such budgets and otherwise participating in mectings of the Fee Review Committee is

reflected in this category.

233.  In connection with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals
expended 685.9 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which Skadden sccks compensation
of $253,338. Detailed time entries of each Skadden professional related to services performed
during the Fourth Application Period arc attached hereto as Exhibit E-25. A summary of the

hours incurred and value of the services performed by each professional is provided in the

following table:
Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate Houwrs Amnount Ilours Amount
Laura Pieper Schroeder $2R0 694 $20,591 296.0 $82.765
John Wm. Butler, Ir. §712 44 4 £32.191 110.6 378,706
Mark A. McDermott 4431 1.4 5637 86.0 $37.027
Brian M, Fem £311 13.9 $4,657 354 $11,000
Shea I, Welch $321 224 57,504 34.0 510,926
J. Eric Ivester $622 0.0 $0 14.4 88,05]
Samuel 5. Ory B412 0.0 $0 134 $5,526
Joseph N. Wharion $295 0.0 1] 17.3 $5,104
Thomas K. Fawkes $233 5.7 51,368 18.7 54,358
Legal Assistanes @@ $130 2130 29 5377 243 $3,159
Legal Assistants (@ $195 5195 5.3 31,034 14.7 52,867
Tcgal Assistants @ $150 $150 0.0 $0 157 $2,355
I.cgal Assistants @ $110 $110 32 £352 5.4 $594
CGrand Total 169.0 $68,711 685.9 $253,338
L. Insurance

234, Skadden assisted the Debtors during the Reorganization Cases in
connection with review of various insurance policies, including those related to certain director

and officer lability policies. Skadden also advised the Debtors regarding the renewal of current

134



directors and officer liability policies. Skadden successfully sought and obtained Court
approval for the rencwal of such policies on behalf of the Debtors at the November 2002
omnibus hearing. In addition, Skadden advised the Debtors with respect (o the impact of the
filing of these Reorganization Cases upon worker's compensation self insurance fee assessments
{rom various states with regard to the assessments calculated based on losses for prepetition
periods.

235.  During the Reorganization Cases, Skadden also advised the Debtors on
jssucs related to an adversary proceeding brought by the State of New Mexico. Skadden
assisted the Debtors in preparing a motion to dismiss the adversary proceeding and ultimately in
resolving the matter. Skadden also advised the Debtors in connection with public liability
insurance policies during the Reorganization Cases. Specifically, Skadden devoted a sigmilicant
amount of time to advising the Debtors on matters related to the payment of tort judgments out
of insurance policics held by the Debtors, including resolution of competing claims to the policy
proceeds.

236. Finally, former Chief Executive Officer Charles C. Conaway filed a
motion to obtain payment and continued advancement of defensc costs under applicable
directors' and officers' liability insurance policics and for relief from the automatic stay.
Skadden assisted the Debtors in responding to Mr., Conaway's motion and developing a
resolution agreeable to both parties. Ultimately, Mr. Conaway's motion was resolved as part of

the Debtors' Plan.




237. In connection with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals

expended 553.4 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which Skadden secks compensation
0f $249,012. Dectailed time cntries of each Skadden professional related to services performed
during the Fourth Application Period are attached hereto as Exhibit B-26. A summary of the
hours incurred and value of the services performed by cach professional is provided in the

following table:

Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate ours Amount Hours Amount
Timothy G. Reynolds 3612 0.0 B0 75.% 346,424
Charles F. Smith $645 8.9 $5,830 70.8 $45,686
Mark A. McDermott §451 443 20,157 78.6 $35 460
Sumuel 8. Ory $396 0.0 f0 52.0 $20,607
Susan H. Martin 3395 38.8 $15,326 38.8 $15,326
Victoria A. Birov %415 268 fri,12z 323 $13,405
Christopher P. Connors $375 24.0 £5,000 337 $12,638
David F. Kolin 485 24.9 $12,076 24.9 $12.076
Rebecca M. Girsch $335 310 $10,385 31.0 10,385
T. Anthony Taye $295 5.6 £1,652 31.8 $9,381
Taseph N, Wharton $335 19.1 $6,399 22.6 $7.572
Shea 1. Welch %333 0.0 %0 224 £7,504
Christing M. 'T'chen 3610 0.0 $0 6.2 $3,782
Brian M. Fern 8335 112 $£3,752 11.2 $3,752
HRyan J. Rohlfsen %240 0.0 $0 11.5 $2,760
T.aura Pieper Schroeder $230 0.0 §0 9.8 52,254
Grand Total 234.6 $95.699 553.4 $249,012

AA. Asset Analvsis and Recovery

238. During the Casc Period, Kmart analyzed certain claims that Kimart may
have thal could enhance the assets available for distribution to creditors, including possible

claims against fonmer executives arising out of findings from the stewardship review. In

136



addition, Skadden assisted the Debtors with an analysis of the estimated projecled recovenes on

account of potential preference claims under Section 547 of the Bankruptcy Code. Given the
risks and costs involved in preference litigation, the Debtors, with the assistance of Skadden,
determined that there was no assurance that they could recover enough in exira preference value
to compensate creditors for the cost and delay inherent in such liligation. As arcsult, and after
very extensive and exhaustive discussions among the Statutory Committees, the Plan Investors,
and the Dcbtors, the Deblors agreed with the Creditors' Committee to waive (with limted
exception) all such claims as part of their Plan. The negotiation of this waiver was critical in
order Lo maximize recoveries to all creditors, and as part of the global settlement with all
constitucncies under the Plan which resolved potential litigation with the Debtors' prepetition
lenders and the Creditors' Committee.

239.  In connection with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals
cxpended 423.5 hours during the Application Period for which Skadden seeks compensation of
$113,551. Detailed time entries of cach Skadden profcssional related to these services are
attached hercto as Exhibit E-27. A summary of the hours incurred and value of the services

performed by each professional is provided in the following table:

Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate Hours Amount Hours Amount
Charles ¥, Smith Yod0 42.7 $27.969 534 $34,4%96
Rehecca M. Girsch 335 78.5 £26,298 78.5 526,298
Christopher P. Connors £330 0.0 50 30.1 $9.933
Vicloria A, Birov $389 5.0 $2,075 20.0 $7,775
N. Lynn Hiestand $ou5 81 $5.629 2.1 35,629
Marian P. Wexler 680 51 53,468 5.4 %3 468
Vun C. Durrer, IT $485 6.4 £3.104 6.4 83,104

137



TFFourth Fourth Casc Case
Period Period I"erind Period
Name Rale Hours Amount Hours Amount
Kristin E. Rooney $375 7.7 $2, 488 7.7 $2. 888
Legal Assistants (2 $80 380 45 $360 178.9 $14.312
Legal Assistants (@ $160 $160 353 $5.648 353 $5,648
Caramd Total 193.3 $77.439 423.5 $113,551

BB.

Claims Adminisiration (PACA/PASA

240. Kmart sclls food and other perishables al its stores. Sales of such llems
generate significant revenue on an annual basis. Moreover, such items generate a major amount
of customer traffic that results in the salc of other merchandise. Kmart purchases food and
perishables from numerous vendors throughout the United States. On the Petition Date, Kmart,
with the assistance of Skadden, therefore obtained entry of an order establishing procedurcs for
the resolution of claims under federal laws governing the rights of food and perishable distribu-
tors {the "PACA/PASA Claims").

241. TDuring the Application Pcriod, 25 PACA/PASA claims were filed in the
total amount of more than $71 million. Skadden, with the agsistance of Kmart and their
busincss advisors, prepared a report of PACA/PASA Claims outlining the Debtors' view with
respect to such Claims, including defenses thereto. More importantly, the Debtors, with the
assistance of Skadden and their business advisors, were able to consensually resolve 24 of the
PACA/MTASA claims for a collective total of less than $1 million. The remaining claim, asscrted
by Fleming, was scttled at an amount that was significantly reduced from the original claim.

242.  In connection with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals

expended 274.2 hours during the Application Period for which Skadden secks compensation of

138



$85,804. Detailed time entrics of each Skadden Professional related to these services are

altached hercto as Exhibit E-28. A summary of the hours incurred and the value of the services

performed by each professional is provided in the following table:

Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate Hours Amount Iours Amount
Daniel 5. Liberman $308 62.4 $20,905 185.6 $57,251
M. Lynn ITiestand 5675 0.0 $0 10.5 %7088
Samuel C. Dibble $39s 16.3 %6,517 16.5 6,517
Kurt Ramlo 5421 1.5 $682 10.9 £4 584
Amarject 3. Bhachu $435 10.3 $4,481 10.3 4,481
Kristin B, Rooney $330 0.0 $0 7.3 $2.409
[egal Assistants @ §150 §150 0.0 $0 11.8 $1,770
Legal Assistants (@) $80 50 4.6 5368 213 $1,704
Grand Total 95.3 $32,953 274.2 $85.804

CC. Reports and Schedules

243.  There was a total of 38 separate debtors in these proceedings. Although
the Bankruptey Code arguably requires that separale scts of schedules of assels and lialitics
and statements of financial affairs (collectively, the "Schedules") be prepared for each debtor,
the Debtors historically publicly reported their financial information on a consolidated basis
only. Skadden therefore assisted the Debtors in working with the U.S. Trustee in preparing a
consolidated set of Schedules for Kmart and all of the Affiliate Debtors. 1lowever, given the

diverse assets, labilitics, and other obligations of the various Afliliate Debtors, and also given

the need to provide precise information concerning these various entities' financial and

operating condition, the Debtors worked closely with their financial and tax personnel and the

Debtors' financial and other advisors, including Skadden, in preparing separate sets of Schedules

for Kmart and each of the 10 most significant Affiliate Debtors.

139




244 These efforts were time-consuming, detail-oriented, and laboricus. The

Debtors, with the assistance of Skadden and the Debtors' financial advisors, determined that this
undertaking was necessary given the large number of constituencies invelved, the large dollar
amounts involved, and the intense interest in these proceedings. Once finalized, the consoli-
dated Schedules and Schedules for each of Kmart and the 10 Affiliate Debtors compriscd
roughly 10,000 pages of information.

245,  Finally, during the Reorganization Cascs, Skadden assisted the Debtors in
complying with U.S. Trustee guidelines, including with respect to preparation and filing of
monthly operating reports and proper calculation, payment, and documentation of quarterly fees
due the U5, Trustee's office pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1930.

246.  Tn comection with the forepoing services, Skadden professionals
expended 262.3 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which Skadden secks compensation
of $82,197. Detailed time entries of each Skadden professional related to services performed
during the Iourth Application Period are attached hereto as Exhibit E-29. A summary of the
hours incurred and value of the services performed by cach professional is provided in the

following table:

Fourth Fourth Casc Case

Period Feriod Period I*eriod
Name Rate Hours Amount Thours Amount
Mark A. McDermott 5415 0.0 30 75.9 $31,499
Catherine T, Danz 238 0.0 50 81.4 $19.398
N, I.ynn Hicstand 8675 0.0 50 7.6 $5,130
John W, Butler, Jr, 5695 0.0 50 6.1 $4,240
Kristin E. Rooney $330 0.0 50 12.4 $4.002
J. Fric [vester 8610 0.0 50 5.4 $3,294
Van C. Duirer, 1T 4460 0.0 50 6.8 $3.128

140




Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Peried
Name Rate Hours Amount Hours Amauni
Brian M. Fern $335 1.8 5603 84 $2.814
Legal Assistants @ 3160 $160 0.0 S0 20.5 54,240
Legal Assistants @ $150 $150 T %0 i4.8 $2.230
Legal Assistants @ $195 $193 6.8 $1,326 6.8 51,326
Legal Assistants @ $80 380 1.4} $80 10.2 5816
Grand Total 2.6 52,000 262.3 $82,197

DD, Environmental Matters

247. During the Reorganization Cases, Skadden assisted the Debtors
responding to various inquiries {from landlords, povernment agencies, and other parties
concerning certain environmental matters involving the Debtors. The Environmental Protection
Agency (the "EPA") and a scrics of related agencies also filed a motion seeking medificalion of
the Debtors' schedules and statements of financial affairs in regard to certain environmental
issues. However, the Debtors worked with Skadden and the EPA in resolving the motion and
providing the EPA with the requested information.

248 Finally, Skadden assisted the Debtors with negotiating a settlement
agreement with the EPA, the United States Department of the Interior and the National Occanic
and Atmospheric Administration of the United States Department of Commerce ("NOAA™)
with respect to certain of the Debtors' waste sites. The scttlement agreement significantly
reduced the Debtors' potential exposure for clean-up costs at each of these sites by millions of
dollars for each site by avoiding joint and several liability permitted under CERCLA and by

limiting the Debtors' lability to only their allocable share of clean-up costs,

141



249 In commection with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals

expended 153.8 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which S8kadden secks compensation
of $74,725. Detailed time entries of each Skadden professional related to services performed
during the Fourth Application Period arc attached hereto as Exhibit E-30. A summary of the
hours incurred and value of the services performed by each professional is provided in the

following table:

Frourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate Tfours Amgount Hours Amount
fohn A, Amodeo 5478 55.6 $26,966 137.1 $65,586
Kenneth Rerlin 4630 0.0 50 58 55,544
Kurt Bamlo 5455 7.9 $3,595 79 $3,595
Grand Total 63.5 $30,561 153.8 $74,725

EE.  Litigation (General)

250. During the Reorganization Cases, Skadden prolessionals were required to
devote resources (o various other litigation matters not within the purview of other billing
catcgories. Much of the activity in this billing category related to cfforts by Skadden profes-
sionals to ensure that actions arising out of the every-day operations of the Debtors did not
distract the Debtors from their chief goal of successtul emergence from Chapter 11. These
efforts included, among other things, extension of the Debtors' deadline to remove certain state
coutt actions to this Court, and resolution of actions commenced by others against the Debtors
in non-bankruptcy fora.

251. In connection with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals

expended 220.2 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which Skadden seeks compensation

142



of $49.158. Detailed time entries of each Skadden professional related to services performed

during the Fourth Application Period are attached hereto as Exhibit E-31. A sumimary of the

hours incurred and value of the services performed by each professional 18 provided in the

following table:

Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Period
Name Tate Hours Amount Hours Amount

Janct Byme Thabit 5363 0.0 $0 15.9 56,281
Christopher I'. Connors §338 0.0 50 15.5 $5.232
Edward Flis §303 0.0 50 1.9 £4.306
Erin C, Perkins $365 0.0 $0 11.6 $4,234
Judith A, Wise $3%80 0.0 0 9.5 $3,610
Chatles . Smith $610 0.0 £0 35 $3,353
Christinc M. DeMott $335 0.0 50 73 $2,446
Michael W, Jones $295 0.0 50 7.3 52,154
konstin E. Roohey $330 0.0 30 5.7 $1.881
Rebecea Min 5265 0.0 &0 6.3 1,723
Rebecea M. Girsch £205 0.0 10 5.6 $1.652
T.emal Assistants @) 570 $70 0.0 %0 62.2 $4,354
Legal Assistants (@) $150 $150 (.0 %0 28.7 54,305
Legal Assistants @ 5130 130 0.0 $0 16.2 $2,106
Iegal Assistants @ $195 $195 1.3 $254 5.0 $975
Legal Assistants @ $80 H80 0.0 $0 6.8 $544
Grand Total 1.3 $254 220.2 $49.158

FF. Litigation (Tnsurance Recovery)

252.  During the Reorganization Cases, Skadden professionals were required to
devote resources to address claims by litigants that were covered, in whole or in part, by
insurance. In connection with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals cxpended 84.7
hours during the Reorganization Cascs for which Skadden seeks compensation of $34,124.

Detailed time cntries of each Skadden professional related to services performed during the

143




Fourth Application Period are attached hereto as Exhibit [I-32. A summary of the hours

incuwred and value of the services performed by each professional is provided in the following

table:

Fourth Fourth Case Casc
Period Period Period Period
Name Rate Iours Amount Iours Amount
Edward Flis $365 0.0 f0 3335 $12,228
Christopher P. Cotmors $375 0.0 $0 299 f11,212
Charles I, Smith 5638 0.0 £0 15.8 $10,079

Lepal Assistants @ $110 010 0.0 $0 5.5 56035
{Grand Total 0.0 50 84.7 $34,124

GG, Real Estate (Owned)

253. Skadden devoted time during the Reorganization Cases to advising the
Dcbtors with respect to certain real estate holdings, including matters relating to alleged default
and property tax issues. In conncetion with the foregoing services, Skadden professionals
expended 35.0 hours during the Reorganization Cases for which Skadden seeks compensation
of $18,249. Detailed time entries of each Skadden professional related to services performed
during the Fourth Application Period are attached hercto as Exhibit E-33. A summary of the
hours incurred and value of the services performed by each professional is provided in the

following table:

Fourth Fourth Case Case
Period Period Period Period
Name Raie Hours Amount ITours Amount
Marian P. Wexler 5675 5.6 $3.50% 109 $7.362
N, Lynn Hiestand 693 0.0 $0 g4 $5,838
Chrigtine M, DeMott %335 4.2 $1.408 104 $3.485

144




Fourth Kourth Case Casc
Period Period Period Period
Name Rale Hours Amount Hours Amount
Clatherine E. Danz %295 0.0 50 53 $1,564
(zrand Total 9.8 $5,216 a5.0 $18,24%

RELIEF REQUESTED

754, Tn accordance with the Administrative Order, Skadden has submitted
Monthly Fee Statements for the period from January 22, 2002 through May 6, 2003, and now
submits this Final Application covering the entire Reorganization Cases. Based on the firm's
customary billing practices, the Debtors ordinarily would be billed a total of $61,063,552 for
fees and $5,270,413 for charges and disbursements. Tn keeping with Skadden's commitment to
self-policing its fecs, charges and disbursements, and based on various accommadations to the
Debtors, however, Skadden voluntarily reduced, as part of its Monthly Fee Statements, its fees
by $6,822,548, or approximatcly 11%, and its charges and disbursecments by $597.913. Asa
result, the actual amount billed to the Debtors was $54,241,004 for fees and $4,670,500 for
charges and disburscments.

255. Moreover, as an additional accommodation, Skadden has voluntarily
reduced the amount of fees sought in the Tnterim Applications by $302,488 (o reflect, among
other accommodations, the elimination of fees related to any timekceper that billed less than
$5,000 during any particular Application Period and matlers totaling less than $5,000 durmng
any particular Application Period. An additional fee accommodation has been provided in
commection with this Final Application in the amount ol $193,117. Due primarily to the

elimination of matter aggregating less than $15,000 during the Reorganization Cases as well as

the elimination of time keepers billing less than five hours to any matter during the Reorgization

145



Cases. As aresult, the actual amount sought herein is $53,745,000 for fees and $4,670,500 in

charges and disbursements, This represents a total reduction of $7,916,066, or approximately
12%, from those amounts that would customarily be charged.

256. The Administrative Order provides that in order to seek nlerim compen-
sation, professionals must submit Monthly Fee Statements to the Debtors, counsel {or the
Debtors™ postpetition lenders, counsel for the Statutory Commitiees, and the United States
Trustee. If no objection to a Monthly Fee Statement is made within 20 days after service of the
Statements, the Debtors are authorized to pay 90% of the fees requested (with the remaining
10% of the fees requested referred to herein as the "Holdback™) and 100% of the charges and
disbursements requested. In accordance with the Administrative Order, Skadden has submiited
Monthly Fee Statements for each ol the months covered by the Fourth Application Period.
With respect to the Monthly Statements covering the Case Period, Skadden has received
$49,636,6(09 on account of billed fees, $4,670,500 on account of billed charges and disburse-
ments, and will have accrued a Holdback in the amount of $4,301,508. Skadden is requesting
$4,108,391 in full settlement of the Holdback accrued through May 6, 2003,

A, Allowance of Professional Fees

257. During the Reorganization Cases, attorneys and paraprofessionals at
Skadden billed an aggregate of 161,437.4 hours reflected in this Final Application working on

matters concerning the Debtors' Reorganization Cases. Of such time spent, 25,431.1 hours were

7 As a rcsult of a payment made to Skadden by the Company on the Effective
Date in the amount of $962,500, Skadden has held a surplus amount of
$37,234 pending the Court's ruling on this IFinal Appheation. Scc footnote 7.

146



spent by partners, 12,177.1 hours were spent by counsel, 86,694.2 hours were spent by

associates, and 37,135.0 hours were spent by legal assistants. A summary showing the name
and position of ecach such partner, counsel, associate and legal assistant, together with that
person's datc of admission to the bar (as applicable), net hours during the Reorganization Cases,
and hourly billing rate, is provided as Exhibit I} to this Final Application.'®

B. Reimbursement of Charges and Disbursements

258,  Asdisclosed in the Retention Application that was approved by this
Court, it is Skadden's standard policy to charge its clicnts in all arcas of practice for certain
charges and disbursements incurred in connection with such clients' cases, The charges and
disbursements charged to clicnts include, among others, charges for messenger services,
photocopying (at ten cents per page), court fees, travel expenses, postage for large mailings,
long distance telephone, computerized legal research, investigative scarches, and other charges
customarily billed by law firms. Certain charges and disbursements are not separately charged
for under the bundled rate structure as described in the Engagement Agreement.

259.  Skaddcn has attempted to minimize the charges and dishbursements
associated with the Debtors' Reorganization Cases, particularly for items such as reproduction
and delivery, which have been lowered as a resull of the restricted service list which Skadden

proposed and the Court approved. During the Reorgamzation Cascs, Skadden disbursed the

. In addition o the matter list, Exhibit C also sets forth the blended hourly rate
and certain other business statistics associated with the Reorganization Cases.

147



following sums for actual and necessary charges and disbursements in the rendition of profes-

sional services in the Reorganization Cascs, and requests that it be reimbursed therefor:

CHARGES AND DISBURSEMENTS INCURRED

Travel EXPenses . .. ..ottt i e s $2,034,898
Reproduction and Document Preparation . ..., . ... oot $1,121,143
Courier, Express Delivery and Postage ... ... i $627,554
Computer Legal Rescarch ... ... oo $423,614
Court REPOTHNE « . oo o it e e $194,827
TelecommUNICAHONS .. ..o . e i i e $155,541
Outside Research ... oo i i e e $80,906
Filing/Court FEEs . ... o i et $18,302
UCC Research/Opinion .. ... e e e iia e aiaaens $8,771
Professional Fees/OUher ... ... oo i i et e s $4.944
TOT AL i et e $4.,670,500

260. The above charges and disbursements are reasonable and are consistent
with those incurred by other bankrupley practitioners in other large, complex Chapter 11
reorganization cases in this and other Districts. Moreover, Skadden believes that the unique size
and complexity of these Reorpanization Cases, including the terms of this Court's case manage-
ment order which require, among other things, overmight delivery of most pleadings, warrant
reimbursement of the foregoing charges and disburscments pursuant to the guidelines estab-

lished by this Court in In re Convent Guardian Corp., 103 B.R. 937, 940 (Bankr. N.D. Tl. 1989)

(authorizing certain charges, such as cxpress mail, messenger service, postage, parking, and
local meals, where the circumstances are extraordinary).

REASONABLENLESS OF FEES, CHARGES AND DISBURSEMENTS

261.  Under Section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code, a Bankrupley Court may

award to a professional employed by the estates "reasonable compensation for actual, nccessary

148



scrvices” rendered by the professional, plus "reimbursement for actual, necessary expenscs.”

See 11 U.S.C. §330(a)(1). See generally In re Geraci, 138 F.3d 214 (7" Cir. 1998); Matter of

Taxman Clothing Company, 49 1.3d 310 (7™ Cir. 1995).

262, In delermining the amount o "reasonable compensation,” the Court must
congider the nature, extent, and value of the services, taking into account all the rclevant factors,
including the time spent on such services; the rates charged for such services; whether the
services were necessary and beneficial; whether the services were performed in a reasonable
amount of time commensurate with the complexity, importance, and nature ol the problem,
issuc, or task addressed; and whether the compensation is reasonable based on the customary
compensation charped by comparably skilled practitioncrs in cases other than cases under the
Bankruptcy Code. See 11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3).

263. Bankruptcy Courts reviewing fee applications use several different
approaches to apply these guidelines, including familiar methods such as the approach outlined
in Johnson v, Georgia Highway Express, 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974). Sce generally In re

Geraci, 138 F.3d 314 (7™ Cir. 1998); In rc Spanjer Brothers, Ine., 203 B.R. 85 (Bankr. N.I>. T1.

1996). Similarly, Bankruptcy Courts frequently utilize the lodestar analysis, analyzing the
benefit of the services to the estate and considering whether the services rendered were

reasonable and necessary, See Matter of Taxman Clothing Company, 49 F.3d 31 0,315 (7" Cir.

1995); In re UNR Industries, Inc., 986 F.2d 208 (7th Cir. 1993).

264.  These analyses examine simular factors, including: (i) the novelty or

d:fliculty of the questions, (ii) the experience, reputation and skill of the professional, (ii1} time

149



limitations imposed by the circumstances, (iv) whether the fee 1s fixed or contingent, (v) the

preclusion of other employment by the professional due to acceptance 0 ['the case, and (vi) the

amount involved and the results obtained or the quality of the services. Matter of Taxman

Clothing Company, 49 F.3d 310, 315 (7% Cir. 1995); In re Spanier Brothers, Inc., 203 B.R. 85

(Bankr. N.D. 111, 1996).

265. In accordance with the factors enumecrated in 11 U.8.C. § 330 and
applicable case law, the amount requested herein by Skadden is fair and reasonable, given: (i)
the nature of the Reorganization Cases, (ii) the novelty and complexity o f the Reorganization
Clases, (iil) the time and labor required to represent the Debtors effectively, (iv) the time
limitations imposed by the Reorganization Cases, (v) the nature and extent of the services ren-
dered, (vi) Skadden's expericnce, reputation and ability, (vii) the value of Skadden's scrvices,
and (viii) the cost of comparable services other than i a case under the Bankruptey Code.

A. Nature. Complexity, and Duration of Reorsanization ('ascs

266. As should be evident from the summary of Skadden's services as
described above in this Final Application, Kmart's Chapter 11 reorganization presented a
particularly unique set of circumstances, and unquestionably is onc of the largest, most
complex, and involved cases cver filed. The nature and complexity of the Reorganization Cases
has required Skadden to develop casc management and staffing solutions at every stage of the
procecdings. These tasks have been particularly daunting in light of the Debtors’ widespread
operations. Skadden nonetheless has assisted the Debtors by cmploying a streamlined case

management structure that penerally consists of relatively small, core teams, and has assigned

150



